

No. 00-799

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

ALAMEDA BOOKS, INC. and
HIGHLAND BOOKS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AND
COMMUNITY DEFENSE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES**

SCOTT D. BERGTHOLD
Counsel of Record
COMMUNITY DEFENSE COUNSEL
11000 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 144
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
(480) 922-9731

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Municipalities Are Not Required To Prove Empirically That Combinations Of Adult Uses Have More Secondary Effects Than Singular Adult Uses.	5
A. Substantial Evidence Justifies Los Angeles’ Findings That Combinations Of Adult Uses Cause Secondary Effects.	7
1. Los Angeles Experiences With Adult Businesses, Especially Adult Bookstore / Peep Show Combinations, Demonstrate The Reasonableness Of The Regulation.	8
2. Logical Inferences Demonstrate The Reasonableness Of The Regulation.	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rigorous Means-End Requirement Is Foreign To The Doctrine Of Intermediate Scrutiny.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	9,12,14,19
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 410 U.S. 948 (1973)	21
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	5,8,11,15,25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 719 (9 th Cir. 2000)	7,21,23,24
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	5,8-9,11,19,20,22
<i>DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie</i> , 185 F.3d 823 (7 th Cir. 1999)	8,11,16,20
<i>Euclid v. Amber Realty</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	3,12
<i>Flanigan Enterprises v. Fulton County</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11 th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Hart Bookstores, Inc. v. Edmisten</i> , 612 F.2d 821 (1979)	17
<i>Poppell v. City of San Diego</i> , 149 F.3d 951 (9 th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Schultz v. City of Cumberland</i> , 26 F.Supp.2d 1128 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	22

<i>Tollis v. San Bernardino County</i> , 827 F.2d 1329 (9 th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 40 F.3d 129 (6 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9,13,20
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1994)	6,8,16,20,22-24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7,11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7,22
<i>Young v. American Mini-Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1974)	3-5,8-9,12-13

STATE CASES

<i>DeMott v. Board of Police Comm'rs</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 879 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	10
<i>E.W.A.P., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 158 Cal. Rptr. 579 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	10
<i>E.W.A.P., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 2d 325 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>National City v. Wiener</i> , 838 P.2d 223 (Cal. 1990)	6,19
<i>People v. Perrine</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 640 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975)	10

ORDINANCES

AURORA, COLO., CODE § 32.5-52(E) 18

CHARLOTTE, N.C., CODE CH. 6, ART. X, § 6-137 18

LANCASTER, CALIF., MUN. CODE § 251.026(4) 18

LOMPOC, CALIF., MUN. CODE § 8821.2(3)(D) 18

MEMPHIS, TENN., CODE CH. 20, § 20.126(C) 18

PRESCOTT, ARIZ., CODE TITLE 5-7-12-D..... 18

No. 00-799
